
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Planning and Development 
Control Committee

Agenda
Tuesday 9 October 2018

7.00 pm
Committee Room 1 - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP

Administration: Opposition
Councillor Rachel Leighton (Chair)
Councillor Matt Uberoi
Councillor Colin Aherne
Councillor Wesley Harcourt
Councillor Natalia Perez
Councillor Rowan Ree

Councillor Alex Karmel
Councillor Matt Thorley

CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk

Public Notice
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend this and all other Council 
meetings. Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass 
a resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave.

For details on how to register to speak at the meeting, please see overleaf.
Deadline to register to speak is 4pm on 4 October 2018

For queries concerning a specific application, please contact the relevant case 
officer.

The open part of this agenda is available for public inspection at the Town Hall and 
may be viewed on the Council’s website www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the 
building.

Rights of access to meetings are subject to the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Date Issued: 08/10/18

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
(PROTOCOL)

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Planning and Development Control 
Committee meeting.

Who can speak?
Only the applicant or their agent and people who have commented on the application as 
part of the planning department consultation process in support or against will be permitted 
to speak at the meeting.  They must have been registered to speak before addressing the 
committee.  Ward Councillors may sometimes wish to speak at meet
[...]
386



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee
Minutes

Tuesday 11 September 2018

PRESENT

 
Committee members: Councillors Rachel Leighton, Matt Uberoi, Colin Aherne, Wesley 
Harcourt, Natalia Perez, Rowan Ree, Alex Karmel and Matt Thorley

Others: Councillor Mark Loveday and Councillor Zarar Qayyum

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of 20 March, 13 June and 10 July 2018 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. DECISION TO RE-ORDER THE AGENDA 

In view of members of the public present for particular applications the Chair 
proposed that the agenda be re-ordered, with which the Committee agreed, and 
the minutes reflect the order of the meeting.

5i. 160-164 Hurlingham Road, London SW6 3NG, Parsons Green and Walham

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report.

The Committee heard representations in objection to the application from three 
local residents. Some of the points raised included: The bulk and height of the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

proposal would be detrimental to the visual amenity of local residents. The 
proposal would significantly increase footfall, noise, and disturbance. The 
suggestion in the report that the proposal would bring an additional 300 jobs to the 
local area (based on square footage) was inaccurate. Residents had calculated 
that more than 1,000 people would use the site. The proposal offered a vast 
amount of office space which was excessive for the local area. It would add to 
parking stress locally and increased congestion from commuters and deliveries to 
the site. The proposal was in a conservation area and the vistas in and out of the 
area were significant. If the proposal were approved, it would be detrimental to the 
current views.

The Committee heard representations against the application from Councillor Mark 
Loveday, Ward Councillor for Parsons Green and Walham.

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including the existing traffic conditions and adverse impact the proposal would 
have. The number of deliveries which were anticipated to the site. Further topics 
included the height and massing of the proposal and it not being in keeping with 
other  two storey applications, the discordant design, street trees and its residential 
setting.  

The Committee voted on application 2018/01638/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 
3
Against: 
5 
Not Voting:
0

The Committee voted on a motion to refuse the application. This was put to the 
vote and the result was as follows:

For:
6
Against:
2
Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/01638/FUL be refused for the following reasons:
 The adverse traffic impact of the proposal.
 The height and bulk of the proposal.
 The impact of the proposal on the conservation area.
 That the proposal was an over intensification of the use of the site.
 The proposed use will increase footfall which will be to the detrimental to the 

residential amenity of local residents.

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

198 North End Road, London W14 9NX, North End

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

The Committee heard representations in objection to the application from two local 
residents. Some of the points raised included: As well as the extraction duct, the 
applicant had installed two fans which had not been disclosed on the original 
application. The proposal would cause noise and nuisance and effect the 
residential amenity of close neighbours. The combination of the duct and fans 
ensured the proposal exceeded the background noise levels. Local residents had 
commissioned an independent noise survey to demonstrate the adverse impact of 
the proposal.

The Committee heard a representation in support of the application from the agent. 
Some of the points raised included: The noise levels created by the changes had 
been checked by the Council and were compliant. The noise from the premises 
was lower than the noise created by a nearby Chinese restaurant. There was no 
adverse environmental impact from the proposal.  The duct would be painted grey 
to blend in with surrounding extraction systems.  The applicant proposed that the 
duct could be moved back so that it would be flush against the premises wall. The 
duct had been test by the Council’s Noise and Nuisance officer and there was no 
vibration, causing additional noise from the unit.

The Committee heard representations against the application from Councillor Zarar 
Qayyum, Ward Councillor for North End.

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including the noise testing conducted by the Council and that the independent 
noise survey had not been provided to the Authority. Other points included: 
whether officers were satisfied the proposal in front of committee was sufficiently 
broad enough to cover the two fans and the duct and whether there was a local 
micro climate affecting noise levels. 

The Committee voted on application 2018/01698/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 
7
Against: 
1
Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/01698/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report and addendum. 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Watermeadow Court, Watermeadow Lane, London, Sands End

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

The Committee voted on application 2017/01841/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations set out in the report and changes set out in the 
addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 
5
Against: 
2
Not Voting:
1

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2017/01841/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report and addendum. 

Meeting started:   7:00 pm
  9:23 pm

Chair

Contact officer: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 7



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Planning Applications Committee
Agenda for 9th October 2018

Index of Applications, Enforcement Actions, Advertisements etc.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

WARD
REG NO

SITE ADDRESS PAGE

College Park And Old 
Oak

2018/02377/RES

M&S White City Site  
54 Wood Lane  
London W12 7RQ 

Page   9

Avonmore And Brook 
Green

2017/02883/FUL

68 - 72 Hammersmith 
Road 
London W14 8UD   

Page  52

Avonmore And Brook 
Green

2017/04752/FUL

Kensington Centre 
66 Hammersmith Road  
London W14 8UD 

Page 111

Wormholt And White City

2018/01439/FUL

13 Aldbourne Road  
London W12 0LW   

Page 168

Munster

2018/01856/FUL

223 - 229 Dawes Road  
London SW6 7RD   

Page 186

Parsons Green And 
Walham

2018/02100/COMB

Fulham Gasworks  
Imperial Road 
London   

Page 216

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  College Park And Old Oak 
 

Site Address: 
M&S White City Site  54 Wood Lane  London  W12 7RQ   
 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 

For identification purposes only - do not scale. 
 

 
Reg. No: 
2018/02377/RES 
 
Date Valid: 
17.07.2018 
 
Committee Date: 
09.10.2018 

Case Officer: 
Mr Neil Button 
 
Conservation Area: 
Wood Lane Conservation Area - Number 42 

 

Page 9



 

Applicant: 
Mr Walton 
C/o Agent    
 
Description: 
Submission of reserved matters application dealing with all reserved matters including 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in respect of Development Plot B1 
comprising the erection of 13-27 storey building with basement level providing 427 
affordable homes (including 60 x Extra Care Units) and 1,027 sqm (GEA) flexible 
commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1/D1 or D2) with associated 
external amenity space, public realm, car and cycle parking and other works) pursuant 
to planning application 2017/04377/VAR (for the comprehensive residential led mixed 
use redevelopment of the former M&S Warehouse Site in White City). 
Drg Nos: Please refer to Condition 1 
 
 
Application Type: 
Submission of Reserved Matters 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
That the application be approved 
 
 1) T
[...]
. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 

For identification purposes only - do not scale. 
 

 
Reg. No: 
2017/02883/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
01.08.2017 
 
Committee Date: 
09.10.2018 

Case Officer: 
Matthew Lawton 
 
Conservation Area: 
 

 
  

Page 52



Applicant: 
Harrods Estates 
C/O Agent    
 
Description: 
Alterations and extensions to the existing office building to provide an additional 6,898 
sq.m (GEA) of Class B1a office space (25,327 sq.m (GEA) in total), including erection of 
a part one, part six, part eight and part nine storey infill extension partly over the existing 
vehicular courtyard at the rear with adjacent glass atrium spaces and substation to the 
rear, following the demolition of the existing entrance canopy on the southern 
(Hammersmith Road) elevation; provision of a new vehicular ramp to basement car park 
from ground level at the northern edge of the site; reduction of parking spaces from 121 
to 94, including provision of 9 accessible blue badge bays and 288 cycle spaces; 
changes to servicing arrangements; provision of hard and soft landscaping. 
Drg Nos: PA0599, PA0600, PA0601, PA0602, PA0603, PA0606, PA0607, PA0608, 
PA0609, PA1999 Rev.06, PA2000 Rev.03, PA2001, PA2002, PA2003, PA2006, 
PA2007, PA2008, PA2009 Rev.01, PA2020 Rev.01, PA2200, PA2201, PA2202, 
PA2203, PA2250, PA2251, PA4800, PA4801 & SK4 Rev.02 
 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that the 
Committee resolve that the Strategic Director for Growth and Place be authorised to 
determine the application and grant permission upon the completion of a satisfactory 
legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below; 
 
2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Place after consultation with the 
Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee to 
make any minor changes to the propose
[...]
1 Rev.02, 202 Rev.02, 203 Rev.02, 204 Rev.02, 205 Rev.02, 206 
Rev.02, 301 Rev.02, 302 Rev.02, 303 Rev.02, 304 Rev.02, 400 Rev.02, 401 Rev.02, 
402 Rev.02, 403 Rev.02, 404 Rev.02, 405 Rev.02, 406 Rev.02, 407 Rev.02. 
 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that the 
Committee resolve that the Strategic Director for Growth and Place be authorised to 
determine the application and grant permission upon the completion of a satisfactory 
legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below; 
 
2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Place after consultation with the 
Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee to 
make any minor changes to the proposed conditions or heads of terms of the legal 
agreement, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 
 
 
 1) The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than the expiration of 

3 years beginning with the date of this planning permission. 
       
 Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 2) The development shall be carried out and completed only in accordance with the 

following approved drawings: 
  
 Proposed site, block and context streetscenes:   
 A_PL_P_010 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_011 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_031 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_032 Rev.02 
  
 Proposed floorplans:  
 A_PL_P_099 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_100 Rev.02 

Page 112



 A_PL_P_101 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_102 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_103 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_104 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_105 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_106 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_107 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_108 Rev.02 
  
 Proposed sections: 
 A_PL_P_201 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_202 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_203 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_204 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_205 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_206 Rev.02 
  
 Proposed elevations:  
 A_PL_P_301 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_302 Rev.02 
 A_PL_P_303 Rev.02
[...]
identify the 
location of the East Stamford Brook underground stream which is shown to follow Old 
Oak Road, however this is in excess of 60m away and extremely unlikely to have any 
effect on the development. (Officer Comment: The applicant has also checked with U.K. 
Power Network who have confirmed there are no records showing the sub-station has 
ever flooded).  
 
- There is no precedent for basements in Sedgeford Road and Aldbourne Road. (Officer 
Comment: A basement has previously been granted permission at the application site 
under ref. 2017/04222/FUL, and No. 46 Aldbourne Road has had permission granted 
under ref. 2015/00578/FUL, for erection of a part one, part two storey plus basement 
single family dwelling house in the rear garden; associated landscaping, which has 
been implemented).  
 

Page 178



 

-Noise, dust, and vibrations during demolition and construction works (Officer Comment: 
These are not grounds to withhold planning permission).  Furthermore, the Council can 
exercise separate public protection and safety controls in respect of the side effects of 
development (such as noise, dust, smoke and the accumulation of rubble and waste) 
under separate Pollution Control and Environmental Protection legislation). 
 
-Traffic, highways, and pedestrian safety issues.   
 
- The excessive scale of the extensions would have a harmful impact on the character 
and appearance of the property and the surrounding area.   
 
- The extensions would be harmful to neighbour amenity including loss of outlook, 
daylight, and sunlight.  
 
- The height of ground floor side extension is excessive  
 
- The basement unit would not benefit from adequate levels of daylight  
 
- The proposal to introduce three flats to the application site constitutes 
overdevelopment and would increase noise and disturbance to neighbouring properties 
and increase parking stress. 
 
These matters are considered within the report.  
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 The d
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 219



Officer Recommendation: 
 
1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that 

the Committee resolve that the Strategic Director for Growth and Place be 
authorised to determine the application and grant permission upon the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions 
listed below; 

 
2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Place after consultation 

with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions 
or heads of terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within 
their discretion. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
 Reserved Matters Details 
 
1)          In respect of Development Plots B1, C1, C2, D1, D2, E1, E2, F1, F2, G1, 

H1, H2, H3 and J1, as defined by the development hereby permitted, 
development works (excluding Demolition, Ground and Enabling Works) 
shall not commence until all details of the proposed means of access; layout 
and scale; and appearance and landscaping associated with that 
development plot have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
 In order that the Council may be satisfied as to the details of the proposal, to 

comply with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended).  

 
 Time Limits 
 
2)          i) Phase 1 (Detailed Component) (Development Plots A1, A2 and A3) of the 

development hereby permitted shall commence no later than 3 years from 
the date of this planning permission. 

 
 ii) Application(s) for the approval of Reserved Matters in respect of 

Development Plot B1, specified by condition 1 shall be made to the Council 
before the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission. 
Development within Development Plot B1 shall be begun before the 
expiration of 2 years from the date of the approval 
[...]
t. 

Page 386


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications
	1. M&S White City Site - 54 Wood Lane
	2. 68 - 72 Hammersmith Road
	3. Kensington Centre - 66 Hammersmith Road
	4. 13 Aldbourne Road
	5. 223 - 229 Dawes Road
	6. Fulham Gasworks - Imperial Road




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee
Minutes

Tuesday 9 October 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Rachel Leighton, Matt Uberoi, Colin Aherne, Wesley 
Harcourt, Natalia Perez, Rowan Ree, Alex Karmel and Matt Thorley

96. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 11 September 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

97. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

98. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Alex Karmel declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 68-72 
Hammersmith Road as he sometimes shopped at Harrods. He remained in the 
meeting, participated and voted on the item.

99. DECISION TO RE-ORDER THE AGENDA 

In view of members of the public present for particular applications the Chair 
proposed that the agenda be re-ordered, with which the Committee agreed, and 
the minutes reflect the order of the meeting.

100. 13 ALDBOURNE ROAD, LONDON W12 0LW, WORMHOLT AND WHITE CITY 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report.

The Committee heard a representation in objection to the application from a local 
resident. Some of the points raised included: The bulk and scale of the extensions 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the property and the 
surrounding area. The proposal would be harmful to neighbour amenity and 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

include loss of outlook, daylight and sunlight. The height of the ground floor side 
extension was excessive and the proposed basement unit differed from what was 
set out in the construction statement. Excessive noise and disturbance would be 
created during the construction phase. Further points included: the application did 
not include a demolition statement or address these risks. The proposal to 
introduce three flats to application site constituted an over development of the site. 

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including the proposed design / materials and its effect on the local street scene. 
Further topics included an examination of the basement, its size and scale as well 
as the associated flood risks. Councillor Alex Karmel proposed that a missing 
condition, pertaining to the correct height of the proposal. This was seconded by 
Councillor Matt Thorley.

The Committee voted on application 2018/01439/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 1
Against: 7
Not Voting: 0

The Committee voted on a motion to refuse the application, the inclusion of the 
additional condition (as set out above) and changes set out in the addendum. This 
was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 7
Against: 1
Not Voting: 0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/01439/FUL be refused for the following reasons:
 The height and bulk of the proposal.
 Not in keeping with the street scene.
 The proposed choice of materials were unclear
 An un neighbourly form of development with increased overlooking

101. 68-72 HAMMERSMITH ROAD, LONDON, W14 8UD, AVONMORE AND BROOK 
GREEN 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

The Committee heard a representation in support of the application from the agent. 
Some of the points raised included: the application sought much needed office 
space which would enhance the working environment and facilities for employees. 
If approved, the proposal would create additional employment and benefit the local 
area.The design incorporated modern and flexible office space. The proposal 
would have no highways impact and the design incorporated sufficient car parking 
and cycle space. The proposal incorporated a high quality design which would 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

improve the existing building, regenerating the area and have a positive impact on 
heritage assets.

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including car parking facilities, daylight / sunlight impacts and the use of the roof 
terrace including the potential noise and disturbance. Other points included: local 
community contributions, employment opportunities and the use of S106 
contributions for local cycle schemes.  

Councillor Wesley Harcourt proposed an amendment to Condition 13, limiting the 
use of the roof terrace from 8 am to 9:30 pm only. This was seconded by 
Councillor Alex Karmel.

The Committee voted on application 2017/02883/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval, the amendment to Condition 13 and the 
changes set out in the addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as 
follows:

For: 7
Against: 1
Not Voting: 0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2017/02883/FUL be approved, subject to the amendment to 
Condition 13, addendum and: 

1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that the 
Committee resolve that the Strategic Director for Growth and Place be authorised 
to determine the application and grant permission upon the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below; 

2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Place after consultation with 
the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions or heads of 
terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within their discretion

102. FULHAM GASWORKS, IMPERIAL ROAD, LONDON, SANDS END 

Referring to the addendum, officers proposed a number of changes as follows: On 
the last page of addendum page 383, Point D under the Heads of Terms, officers 
refered to the replacement of “not to exceed” with “estimated cost of”. Committee 
members noted that this applied throughout the report when these costs were 
referenced.

On page 384 under the Heads of Terms in relation to point I and the Youth Centre.  
There was an additional requirement given on-going negotiations with the 
applicant; therefore the following amendment was added to point I:



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

“Should there be an increase in residential floorspace in the future; a minimum of 
35% affordable housing should be maintained on site with provision that the Youth 
Facility could be increased up to circa. 12,000 sq.ft in floorspace; if not delivered 
payment in lieu of up to £8,000,000 to be made”.

On page 384, Point H, under the Heads of Terms: A financial contribution towards 
Employment and Training initiatives to be agreed and no less than £250,000.  

The Committee heard a representation in support of the application from the agent. 
Some of the points raised included: the developer had worked in close partnership 
with the Council and the proposals had evolved over the past three years. The 
proposal would create 1,843 additional homes, 35% of which would be affordable. 
It was anticipated that 40% of the affordable homes would be low cost rental 
accommodation. Should the proposal be approved, it would result in a £90 million 
Community Infrastructure Levey payment to the Authority which would benefit the 
local community. The proposal incorporated a youth centre and food bank, the 
refurbishment of four buildings and significant employment and training 
opportunities.

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including: access to the war memorials during the construction phases and the 
impact of the proposal on the listed building and highways. The Committee 
specifically asked whether the sums mentioned in the Heads of Terms would be 
index linked and what scope there was within the Heads of Terms to reallocate 
S106 monies should the food bank not be required. Further topics included: how 
the public and private amenity space would operate in practice.

Points were raised about the noise and disruption caused during the construction 
phases and the when the tranches of affordable housing would be delivered within 
the overall project. The Committee also asked about local infrastructure impacts 
and specifically when funding towards the Imperial Wharf station would be made 
available.

The Committee voted on application  2018/02100/COMB and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 5
Against: 3
Not Voting: 0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/02100/COMB be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report, the changes to the Heads of Terms (as set out above) and addendum as 
follows: 

1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that the 
Committee resolve that the Strategic Director for Growth and Place be authorised 
to determine the application and grant permission upon the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below; 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Place after consultation with 
the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions or heads of 
terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 

103. KENSINGTON CENTRE, 66 HAMMERSMITH ROAD, LONDON W14 8UD, 
AVONMORE AND BROOK GREEN 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

The Committee heard a representation in support of the application from the agent. 
The main points raised were the applicant had scaled back the massing and had 
included an element of affordable work space within the proposal.

The Committee discussed the application and the following issues were explored: 
the likely impact on traffic generation, given its proximity to Olympia and the 
service and delivery implications. Further topics included the intended hours of 
operation of the terraces.

Councillor Wesley Harcourt proposed an amendment to Condition 13, limiting the 
use of the roof terrace from 8 am to 9:30 pm only. This was seconded by 
Councillor Alex Karmel.

Councillor Wesley Harcourt noted the reference within the report to cycle funding 
(s106 and CIL) towards CS 9 and proposed that this wording be amended to state 
a more general “contribution to cycling”. This was seconded by Councillor Alex 
Karmel.

The Committee voted on application 2017/04752/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval, two amendments (listed above) and the 
changes set out in the addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as 
follows:

For: 6
Against: 2
Not Voting: 0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2017/04752/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report, the two amendments and addendum. 

104. M&S WHITE CITY SITE, 54 WOOD LANE, LONDON, W12 7RQ, COLLEGE 
PARK AND OLD OAK 

Addendum Please see the attached to the minutes which amended the report.

The Committee voted on application 2018/02377/RES and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations set out in the report and changes set out in the 
addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

For: 8
Against: 0
Not Voting: 0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/02377/RES be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report and addendum.

105. 223-229 DAWES ROAD, LONDON SW6 7RD, MUNSTER 

Addendum Please see the attached to the minutes which amended the report.

Introducing the report, officers asked that a landscaping condition be attached to 
secure the implementation and retention of the proposed planting. 

The Committee voted on application 2018/01856/FUL and whether to (1) agree the 
officer recommendation to grant permission asset out in the report, addendum and 
the additional landscaping condition as set out above and (2) authorise the 
Strategic Director for Growth and Place after consultation with the Director of Law 
and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee to make any 
minor changes to the proposed conditions, any such changes shall be within their 
discretion. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 6
Against: 2
Not Voting: 0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 208/01856/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report, the addition of condition 45 and addendum.

Meeting started:   Time Not 
Specified
  10:15 Time 
Not Specified

Chair

Contact officer: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk


